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are chargeable, and when such order is received

by any county judge, it shall be his duty to direct

the sheriff or some other suitable person or per-

ls)?)nsdto make such transfer, as directed by said
ard.
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SeEcTION 2. In counties where no suitable pro- may ve trans.

vision has been made for the proper and humane foge

care of the insane, when insane belonging to said
county have been ordered to'be returned from a
state hospital for the insane, the state board of
charities and reform on application from the
county judge or the chairmau of the county board
of supervisors may direct the transfer of such in-
sane persons from such state hospital, directly to
any county possessing suitable accommodations,
to save the additional expense of first returning
them to their county.

SecTioN 3. The superintendent of any institu-
tion organized under section 1, of chapter 233,
Jaws of 1881, upon the written recommendation
of the visiting physician of such institution may
allow any inmate of such institution to go out on
leave of absence for such time and under such
conditions as he may fix.

Sectiox 4. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1885.

[No. 294, S.] [Published April 8, 1885.]

CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to fix the terms of circuit court In
Fourteenth Circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

allowleave
beenoce,

SecrioN 1. The general terms of the circuit Termsof court

court for the fourteenth judicial circuit shall be txe¢

lield as follows: Inthe county of Brown, the second
Monday in January (special), the first Monday of
April and the se'ond Monday of November. In
the county of Door, the first Tuesday in February
and the Tuesday after the first Monday in Sep-
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Court term
when deemed

open,

Balary fixed.
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tember. In the county of Oconto, the third Mon-
day of May and the first Monday in October. In
the county of Marinette, the first Monday of June
and the fourth Monday of October. Every term
in the counties of Brown, Oconto and Marinette
shall also be a special term for the whole judicial
circuit.

SEctiON 2. The circuit court for the county of
Brown shall be deemed to be open for the trans-
action of business, from the commencement of
one regular term to the commencement of another,
and an adjournment of the term from day to day,
shall not be necessary to the validity of any pro-
ceeding therein; provided, no officer shall receive
any per diem for attendance upon court except
for such days as the court is convened in regular
session by order of the presiding judge. When
business is transacted by the court on other days,
an entry of the same shall be made by the clerk
in his minute book, and he shall be compensated
at the rate of twenty-five cents per folio for such
entries, to be paid out of the county treasury in
the same manrer as his per diem.

SeEcTiON 3. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after July 1, 1885.

Approved March 28, 1885.

[No. 297, S.] [Published March 30, 18S5.]

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to establish the salary of the State Li-
brarian,

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTION 1. The salary of the state librarian is
hereby fixed and established at the sum of two
thousand dollars per annum, payable monthly.
There is hereby appropriated vut of any money
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated
a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this

act.
SeEctioN 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsist-



